Respondent shall not be considered in full compliance with this
consent order until all actions required by this consent order have been completed
as approved and to the Commissioner’s satisfaction.

Civil penalty. Respondent agrees to the assessment of a civil penalty of twenty-
two thousand dollars ($22,000) as the total civil penalty to be sought by the
Commissioner for those, and only those, violations described in paragraph A.3
and A.7 through A. 11 of this consent order to be satisfied by the following:

a. On or before thirty (30) days after issuance of this consent order, Respondent
shall pay a penalty of eleven thousand four hundred and twenty-five dollars
($11,425).

Supplemental Environmental Proiect
In addition to the civil penalty referenced in paragraph B.9, Respondent has
agreed to fund the following supplemental environraental project ("SEP") or
make payment as follows:

On or before five (5) months after the date of issuance of this consent
order, Respondent shall pay ten thousand five hundred and seventy-five
dollars ($10,575) to the Town of Montville Water Pollution Control
Authority and shall certify in writing to the Commissioner that such
payment was made. The SEP funds shall be used by the Town of
Montville Water Pollution Control Authority to install a new remote
computer billing system for their Water Department in accordance with

[...]

If Respondent fails to fund the SEP in accordance with paragraph B.9.b.i,
Respondent shall immediately notify the Commissioner in writing of
such noncompliance and shall, upon ,written request by the
Commissioner, remit a payment for un~xpended SEP funds equal to: ten
thousand five hundred and seventy-five ($10,575) dollars; plus $2,500.
Within fourteen (I 4) days after the date of the Commissioner’s written
request, Respondent shall pay such unexpended SEP funds by certified or
bank check payable to "Treasurer State of Connecticut" and the check
shall state on its face "Statewide SEP Account, Consent Order No.